WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2018 REGULAR SESSION

Committee Substitute

for

House Bill 4347

By Delegates Moore, Shott, Hanshaw, Kessinger,

HARSHBARGER, SUMMERS, SOBONYA, FAST, QUEEN,

BYRD AND CAPITO

[Originating in the Committee on Finance;

February 20, 2018.]

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

1 A BILL to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, 2 designated §17B-2-6a, relating to voluntary contributions to the West Virginia State Police Forensic Laboratory Fund; permitting each person applying for the issuance of or renewal 3 of a driver's license to voluntarily contribute to the State Police Forensic Laboratory Fund; 4 5 requiring the Division of Motor Vehicles to provide a form through which such voluntary 6 contributions can be made; and requiring the Division of Motor Vehicles to remit the 7 voluntary contributions on a monthly basis to the State Treasurer for deposit in the State 8 Police Forensic Laboratory Fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 2. ISSUANCE OF LICENSE, EXPIRATION, AND RENEWAL.

§17B-2-6a. Voluntary contribution to State Police Forensic Laboratory Fund.

- (a) Each person applying for the issuance or renewal of a driver's license under this article, when paying the fee therefor may voluntarily contribute an additional amount to the State Police Forensic Laboratory Fund established in §15-2-24d of this code by designating the additional amount on the form provided by the Division of Motor Vehicles.
- (b) The Division of Motor Vehicles shall prepare and provide to each applicant for the issuance or renewal of a driver's license under this article, a form through which the applicant may voluntarily contribute an additional amount to the State Police Forensic Laboratory Fund.

 The applicant may include an additional amount as part of the payment made for the fee or may make a separate payment.
- (c) The Division of Motor Vehicles shall remit voluntary contributions made under this section on a monthly basis to the State Treasurer for deposit into the State Police Forensic Laboratory Fund.